
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

DATE Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Virtual Meeting 

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member for Environment 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Community 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance 

Catrin Elen Wager Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal 

Cemlyn Rees Williams Cabinet Member for Education 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
16 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

  3 - 15 

6   TRANSFER OF LEASE AND 
MANAGEMENT OF COED HELEN - 
CAERNARFON 

 

Cyng / Cllr. 
Gareth 
Thomas 

Sioned 
Williams 

16 - 
19 

7   STRATEGIC SAFEGUARD PANEL 
PROGRESS REPORT 2018-2020 

 

Cyng / Cllr. 
Dilwyn 
Morgan 

Morwena 
Edwards 

20 - 
35 

8   RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION 
ON THE WHITE PAPER: RE BALANCING 
CARE AND SUPPORT 

 

Cyng / Cllr. 
Dafydd 
Meurig & 
Cyng / Cllr. 
Dilwyn 
Morgan 

Morwena 
Edwards 

36 - 
89 

9   RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING FEES 
2021-22 

 

Cyng / Cllr. 
Dafydd 
Meurig 

Rhion Glyn 90 - 
96 

10   THE EFFECT OF COVID-19 ON BYW'N 
IACH'S 2021-22 BUDGET 

 

Cyng / Cllr. 
Ioan Thomas 
& Cyn / Cllr. 
Gareth 
Thomas 

Dafydd 
Edwards 

97 - 
99 



THEY CABINET  

 
THE CABINET, TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 
Present: 
Councillors: Dyfrig Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia Wyn 
Jeffreys, Dilwyn Morgan, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn Rees 
Williams  
 
Also present: 
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) and Annes 
Siôn (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
Items 6 and 7: Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head of Environment Department) 
Item 8: Dafydd Gibbard (Head of Housing and Property Department) 
Item 9: Dewi Wyn Jones (Business Support Service Manager) 
Items 10 and 11: Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager) 
Item 12: Dewi Morgan (Assistant Head of Finance - Revenue and Risk) 
 
 
1.  APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.  

No apologies were received.  
 
 

 
2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn for item 12 as a 

close family member owned a second home or vacant property.  
 

 
 
3.  URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2021 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 as a 

true record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THEY CABINET  

 
6.  BUS EMERGENCY SCHEME (BES) 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Gareth Griffith  

 
DECISION 
 
It was agreed that the Council would join the BES2 Scheme in accordance with 
the report.  
 
Delegated powers were granted to the Head of Environment Department in 
consultation with the Head of Finance Department and Head of Legal Services to 
agree and complete the Voluntary Regional Partnership Agreement for the 
implementation of the scheme in North Wales.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting the decision namely that the Council would join 
the Welsh Government's BES2 Scheme in accordance with the report.  
 
The Head of Environment Department added that two schemes had been 
implemented previously to support p
[...]
 of £77m would need to be 
met by increasing the Council Tax by 3.7%. It was emphasised that the choice 
between maintaining services and taxing was a difficult one, but it was noted that 
the average tax increase of the other local authorities across Wales was likely to 
be around 4.1%.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was highlighted that there was an Education bid as a result of new 
legislation, and that the Government had noted that it would be a neutral 
cost, but it was highlighted that there were risks as a result of the 
legislation that needed to be funded.  

 It was noted that nobody liked to increase taxes but there was a need for 
the money to be available to support residents. It was noted that the 
Finance Department sympathised with residents and referred them for 
support via benefits or allowed them time to pay.  

 The officers were thanked for their work and the members for their input.  
 

 
 
12.  COUNCIL TAX PREMIUM ON SECOND HOMES AND LONG-TERM EMPTY 

PROPERTIES  
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas    
 

DECISION 
 
It was resolved to recommend to the Full Council in March that Gwynedd 
Council: 

 Allows no discount on class A second homes, in accordance with Section 
12 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

 Allows no discount and raises a premium of 100% on class B second 
homes, in accordance with Section 12B of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 

 Allows no discount on homes that have been empty for 6 months or more 
and raises a premium of 100% on homes that have been empty for 12 
months or more, in accordance with Section 12A of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted noting that the Full Council in December had resolved 
to defer a decision on the Council Tax Premium on second homes and long-term 
empty properties. It was noted that the Council had requested the Cabinet to hold 
a consultation on the propriety of increasing the level up to
[...]
omes.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 5.00pm.  
 

 

 

CHAIR 
 

 

 
 

Page 15



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting:  9 March 2021 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Gareth Thomas  

Contact Officer: Sioned Williams 

Contact Telephone 
Number: 

Ext 32547 

Title of Item: Transfer of Lease and Management of Coed Helen 
Site, Caernarfon to Caernarfon Town Council 

 
 

1 THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 

Gwynedd Council currently contributes £12,450 to the Byw'n Iach Company 
towards the annual running costs of Coed Helen Park. The Council's savings 
programme has identified a savings target of £155,000 for the Byw'n Iach 
company. Transferring the management of Coed Helen Park would mean an 
annual saving of £12,450 in terms of site management costs, which would 
contribute towards the above target. 

 
2 THE DECISION SOUGHT 

Lease and transfer the management of Coed Helen Park, Caernarfon to 
Caernarfon Town Council. 

 
3 INTRODUCTION 

In December 2014, Gwynedd Council approved its savings programme that 
included £1.05m of savings by the Leisure Service to be realised by 2018/19 
through a series of changes to the service management arrangements. The 
Department has managed to realise these savings and as part of the process, 
a business case was developed to establish a Gwynedd Council controlled 
Company to undertake the future management of the Leisure Service. The 
scheme was adopted by the Full Council on 5 October 2017 and the Byw'n Iach 
Ltd. company became operational on 1 April 2019.  
 
The business case was established on a service that included the running of 12 
of the Council's Leisure Centres. But also for these centres, the Leisure Service 
was also responsible for five community resources, namely: 

 Coed Helen Park, Caernarfon  

 Waunfawr Synthetic Pitch  

 Brynrefail Synthetic Pitch 

 Safle’r Bwthyn, Deiniolen  

 Strand Street Pitch
[...]
 the Town Council resolved to accept the 
transfer of the Park on a 99 year lease, and for a nominal sum. The lease would 
be subject to the extant lease for the benefit of the Bowling Club and a 
commitment from the Town Council to continue with the current licence 
arrangements in relation to the Cricket Club.  The current post of the site 
caretaker would be abolished and the Byw'n Iach Ltd. company has 
commenced discussions in terms of the redundancy. The existing employment 
contract of the caretaker gives her the right to reside in the flat located on the 
site, and Caernarfon Town Council has committed to offer the caretaker a new 
lease for the flat, when the site is transferred. 
 
The Town Council is happy to maintain the existing services for the community, 
while also seeking opportunities to improve the facilities for the future. 
Caernarfon Town Council will consider different management options, including 
charging a parking fee for long stay vehicles. Overnight parking is a problem on 
the site and it is considered that more income can be generated by providing 
resources for visitors to stay. The Town Council is not eager to charge parking 
fees on short stay park users, and Gwynedd Council will discuss the details of 
their plans over the coming months.  Page 17



 
In principle, Gwynedd Council has agreed to contribute towards maintaining the 
play equipment for up to three years after the transfer. 
 

4 THE RATIONALE AND JUSTIFICATION FOR RECOMMENDING THE 
DECISION 

Gwynedd Council has transferred all its leisure service management resources 
to the Byw'n Iach Company. There is an agreement in place between Gwynedd 
Council and the Company to provide the service, but in 2019 Gwynedd Council 
resolved to reduce the cost of the £155,000 agreement in the long term as part 
of its Savings Programme. This target is very challenging and the Company will 
consider different measures to introduce in 2021/22 onwards in order to meet 
the funding gap. 
[...]
artment that transferring 
the Park to the Town Council is the best arrangement in order to secure the 
future of the Park, by investing and fulfilling the wishes of local residents. As 
Caernarfon Town Council is willing to take responsibility for the Park, which will 
lead to savings for Gwynedd Council, I support the recommendation. 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer’s Comments 
 

The report contains appropriate recommendations and has addresses the 
requirement in relation to the transfer of such properties. I also confirm that 
the reason for presenting the matter to the Cabinet is in accordance with the 
Constitution. 
 

 

  

 

Page 19



 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting:  9 March 2021 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dilwyn Morgan 

Contact Officer: Morwena Edwards, Corporate Director 

Title of Item: Strategic Safeguarding Panel Progress Report 2018-2020 

 
 

1. THE DECISION SOUGHT 
 
1.1   The Cabinet is asked to accept the report on the work of the Strategic 

Safeguarding Children and Adults Panel. 
 

2. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 
 

2.1. It is essential that Cabinet members are aware of the Panel’s work on safeguarding 
and are satisfied that the Panel has undertaken the required work in a thorough and 
conscientious manner. 
 

2.2. The Statutory Director is required to consistently and regularly report upon 
safeguarding matters to members. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1. The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on what has been 
achieved by the Strategic Safeguarding Panel during the period December 2018 – 
December 2020.  
 

3.2. It is considered that the report accurately and fairly summarises the work of the 
Strategic Safeguarding Panel, and it also includes references to reports or 
observations made by external inspectors in relation to this work. 
 

3.3. 2020 was a very different year for everyone, with the far-reaching impacts of 
Covid-19. Consequentl
[...]
March.  It would have been beneficial for the 

Cabinet to discuss the option to fund the higher cost of this care in a timely fashion, 

with the remainder of the ‘bids’ considered for 2021/22.   

I appreciate some of the arguments submitted by providers regarding their care 

costs, but I note that they have not yet ‘opened their accounts’ for us.  Therefore, I 

believe that that discussion has some way to go before we can approve steps 

towards much more expensive options.   

However, I note that the recommendation of the Adults Department to the Cabinet 

is to increase the level of residential and nursing fees to the ‘Option A’ level, and I 

confirm that this would result in an additional cost of £300k to the Council.  If the 

Cabinet are convinced, then it would be possible to fund this cost from contingency 

funds, but of course that would reduce the flexibility for us to address any 

unexpected blows during 2021/22.     

Monitoring Officer 

The report acknowledges that by now establishing a framework for private care 

home fees is challenging. The recommendation which acknowledges a need to 

undertake a review of the system is a sensible one. 

 

 

Page 96



Meeting:  Cabinet 

Date:   9 March 2021 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Ioan Thomas, Cabinet Member for Finance, and 

Councillor Gareth Thomas, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Community 

 
Subject:  The effect of Covid-19 on Byw’n Iach’s 2021/22 Budget 

Contact Officer: Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 
 

 
DECISION SOUGHT: 

The Cabinet is asked to authorise the Head of Finance, in consultation with the 

Head of Legal Services and the Head of Economy and Community, to provide a 

letter of assurance extending the period of assurance already given to the Byw’n 

Iach company until the end of the 2021/22 financial year, as provided for in the 

agreement with the company. 

 

Background 

1. At the Cabinet meeting of 19 May 2020, the report was presented by Cllr Ioan Thomas’, 

noting the possible gap in the 2020/21 budget, due to the Covid-19 virus crisis, and 

noting the efforts of the Leader and officials to ensure appropriate funding options 

from Welsh Government.  

2. It was noted that the situation at that time was fragile in all local authorities, with 

declining income and higher expenditure during the crisis period. However, Gwynedd 

Council had stepped forward to respond and urgent action taken to look after its 

residents and services. 

3. It was reported that the loss would depend on the duration of the crisis, the effect of 

the restrictions, and the amount of any Welsh Government grant.  The expectation was 

that Welsh Government would fund Gwynedd Council's additional expenditure, but in 

May 2020, there was no certainty if the Government would contribute towards local 

authority income losses.  

 

Previous Decision 

4. Therefore, on 19 May 2020, the Cabinet had to consider how to cope with the possible 

gap in Gwynedd Council and Byw’n Iach’s budget due to significant income losses due 

to the crisis. 

5. However, whilst noting that Byw’n Iach would have financial losses as a result of the 

restrictions of the Covid-19 crisis, the Cabinet confirmed that it was willing to provide 

the necessary financial support to maintain the services of the Byw’n Iach company 

initially, until the end of the 2020/21 financial year.  

  

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



6. It was decided to authorise the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Head of Legal 

Services and the Head of Economy and Community, to provide a letter of assurance to 

the company.  The Head of Finance sent the letter to the Chair of the Byw’n Iach Cyf 

Board of Directors on 19 June 2020, confirming that Gwynedd Council would be 

supporting the company financially until at least 31/03/2021. 

Developments in 2020/21 

7. By now, we know of course that Welsh Government has contributed fairly from their 

Hardship Fund towards local authority income losses in 2020/21.  Also, we have 

claimed money from HMRC’s Furlough scheme whilst the Leisure centres have been 

closed.  It is expected that we will have claimed a total of over £3m of support in 

2020/21 on behalf of Byw’n Iach leisure services: £1.8m from the Welsh Government, 

as well as £1.2m of Furlough.  

 

Expectations by 2021/22 

8. Unfortunately, the side effect of the Covid-19 crisis is likely to continue in 2021/22. 

Restrictions of some kind could be in place throughout 2021, and Byw’n Iach face the 

challenge of building the confidence of their customers. With that in mind, and 

uncertainties due to factors such as the development of the virus, the success of the 

vaccination scheme, Welsh Government regulations, etc, the company commits to work 

very closely with the Council in moving forward during the year. 

9. Practically, the opinion of Gwynedd Council remains certain that an arms-length 

company model is the most suitable to meet its aspirations in the leisure industry, and 

we will continue to maintain the close relationship with Byw’n Iach Cyf to ensure its 

continued financial viability. 

 

Recommendation 

10. Therefore, it is recommended that the Council extends the period of assurance that 

was introduced to the company in 2020/21 into the next financial year, confirming 

should the Covid-19 crisis continue that Gwynedd Council will financially support the 

company at least until 31/03/2022.  

11. This assurance of financial support will enable the company to continue to trade legally 

from 1 April 2021 until the end of the financial year.  

 

Financial Implications 

12. Using 2021/22 as a basis, the loss of income was £1.8m, and therefore it is not 

anticipated that the cost of keeping Byw’n Iach viable would be above this amount in 

2021/22.  

13. If the impact of the Covid-19 crisis continues in 2021/22, it is a reasonable budgetary 

assumption that the Welsh Government will continue to compensate the Council for 

the income losses in the next financial year. 

  

Page 98



14. Therefore, whilst the potential cost of providing the company with the necessary 

financial support is open ended, compared to the similar consideration in May 2020, 

there is now a greater likelihood that the Government will take on a significant 

proportion of the cost.  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Opinion of local member 

Not a local matter 

 

 

Views of the Statutory Officers 

Monitoring Officer: 

There is provision in the contract with the Byw’n Iach company which allows the Council to 

adapt it’s contractual contributions. The recommendation allows for the extension of the 

warrant given for 2020/21 in order to enable the company to maintain it’s activities which, as 

noted in the report, accord with the Council’s strategic objectives. 

Head of Finance: 

I have collaborated with the Cabinet Members in the preparation of this report and I confirm 

the content.   

Page 99


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2021
	6 TRANSFER OF LEASE AND MANAGEMENT OF COED HELEN - CAERNARFON
	7 STRATEGIC SAFEGUARD PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 2018-2020
	Eitem 7 - Adroddiad Panel Strategol Diogelu 18-20

	8 RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION ON THE WHITE PAPER: RE BALANCING CARE AND SUPPORT
	Eitem 8 - Cwestiynau'r Ymgynghoriad Terfynol
	Eitem 8 - Y ddogfen ymgynghori

	9 RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING FEES 2021-22
	10 THE EFFECT OF COVID-19 ON BYW'N IACH'S 2021-22 BUDGET



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 9/03/21 

 
THE CABINET 9/03/21 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Dilwyn Morgan, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Catrin Elen Wager and 
Cemlyn Rees Williams 
 
Also present- 
Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), Dafydd 
Edwards (Head of Finance Department) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
Item 6: Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department) 
Item 9: Rhion Glyn (Senior Business Manager) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. Apologies 

were received from Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Ioan Thomas and Councillor Cemlyn Williams declared a personal 

interest in item 6 as they were members of Caernarfon Town Council. 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 as a 

true record. 
 

 
6.   TRANSFER OF LEASE AND MANAGEMENT OF COED HELEN - 

CAERNARFON 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Gareth Thomas. 
   
 
DECISION 



THE CABINET 9/03/21 

 
Lease and transfer of the management of Coed Helen Park, Caernarfon to 
Caernarfon Town Council. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, and the decision noted. It was noted that, in 
December 2014, the Council had approved a savings programme of over 
£1million for the Leisure department. It was added that the department had 
managed to realise these savings, and as part of the savings, the Byw'n Iach Ltd. 
company had been established to take responsibility for the leisure service.  
 
It was noted that the company ran 12 of the Council's Leisure Centres as well as 
five community resources. Parc Coed Helen was one of those community 
resources, which was used by local clubs within the communities. It was added 
that the resources had been transferred to the Company temporarily and it had 
been highlighted at the time that this arrangement was not the most effective for 
the sites. It was stated that the Economy and Community Department had been 
holding discussions with several groups and entities in the communities to see 
whether there would be any interest in having more effective arrangements to 
manage the resources. It was added that positive arrangements had been held 
with Caernarfon Town Council and it was noted that the Town Council had 
decided to take the transfer of the Park on a 99 year lease. It was stressed that 
the Town Council was happy to maintain the existing services, while also seeking 
opportunities to improve the facilities for the future.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that as this land was public open land, notification of this 
intention was a legal requirement. It was stressed that this had been 
undertaken and no objections had been received.  

 It was noted that one of the Local Members had objected and it was asked 
what concerns had been highlighted by him. It was noted that he had 
raised several matters such as arrangements for the Caretaker, parking 
matters as well as the Capacity of the Town Council. It was stated that the 
Council had explained the situation but that the Local Member continued 
to object to the transfer.  

 It was noted that the park was close to the hearts of many people and that 
securing its future was completely necessary. It was noted that the Town 
Council was possibly a better body to manage the resource. Concerns 
about the caretaker were acknowledged.  

 It was expressed that there was a need to look at transferring all the 
community resources, as it would be possible for them to receive more 
investment through bodies such as Town Councils.  

 
 

 
7.   STRATEGIC SAFEGUARD PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 2018-2020 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Dilwyn Morgan. 

 
DECISION  



THE CABINET 9/03/21 

 
The report on the work of the Strategic Safeguarding Children and Adults Panel 
was accepted. 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted noting that the purpose of the report was to provide an 
update on the work of the Strategic Safeguarding Panel. It was stressed that 
safeguarding was a priority for all within the county and that it had been 
heightened during the Covid-19 period.  
 
It was noted that the report summarised the work of the panel, with references to 
the reports of external auditors and the Annual Report of the Corporate Director 
for the period of two years. It was explained that, although the timing of the report 
had slipped, this was not a reflection of the work of the panel during the period in 
question.  
 
The Corporate Director apologised that the report was late, but it was stated that 
it was a comprehensive report. It was noted that there was a brief delay before 
meeting at the beginning of the pandemic but it was stated that the panel had 
met throughout the past year, and this highlighted that safeguarding was a 
priority within the Council. Everyone's commitment to this field was appreciated.  
 
Attention was drawn to the effect of the pandemic on safeguarding and it was 
noted that the number of referrals had reduced for a while but the number was 
increasing as aspects of the pandemic adapted. It was noted that it was 
encouraging that these trends were consistent with the picture seen across 
Wales, and that national and regional discussions were continuing to look at 
these trends.  
 
It was noted that progress had been made with the work programme. Attention 
was drawn to the good work of raising awareness that was being done 
continuously, but it was stated that training data remained a concern as the figure 
for the number of council staff attending training was not 100%. It was added that 
the panel was looking at the best way of sharing the information with staff. The 
work that was being done in partnership and regionally and nationally was 
highlighted. It was further stated that the internal panel had merged community 
safety within the Safeguarding Panel.  
 
Attention was drawn to the increase in the number of parents deciding to educate 
their children from home and it was highlighted that safeguarding guidelines were 
not in place for these children. It was noted that this matter should be looked into 
further.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 A question was asked about the number of children being educated from 
home and the reasons for the increase. It was stated that the Head of 
Education Department should be asked about the reasoning behind the 
decisions but it was noted that procedures were in place in order to 
contact the individuals who choose to educate from home.  

 It was noted that the domestic violence rate was low specifically after the 



THE CABINET 9/03/21 

lockdown. Concern about this field was raised and it was noted that 
specific officers within the field were working closely with heads to try to 
make everything as simple as possible for individuals who genuinely 
needed support. It was added that there was an expectation that numbers 
would increase following the pandemic and that a population needs 
assessment would need to be created after this period 

 The staff were thanked for their work during the pandemic. 
 
 

 
8.   RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION ON THE WHITE PAPER: RE 

BALANCING CARE AND SUPPORT 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Dafydd Meurig.    
 

DECISION 
 

The draft response to the Consultation was approved, noting the need for 
modifications to respond to question 3 in order to strengthen the response.  
 
The Council's decision to disagree with the proposals included in the White Paper 
was supported.  
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted noting that the Government had published the White 
Paper looking at Re-balancing Care and Support. It was noted that the White 
Paper highlighted the Government's vision which included moving away from 
complexities, moving away from prices and closer to social value and to shift 
from an organisational focus to focusing on effective collaboration. Support for 
the vision, which aligned with the vision within the Council, was expressed.  
 
It was stressed that, from looking at the documents, the main problem was how 
the Government would deliver this. It was further noted that the White Paper 
stressed the element of simplifying, but complicated the arrangements by noting 
standard commissioning processes, creating a National Office and Boards, and 
establishing the Regional Partnership Boards as legal corporate entities. A 
feeling that the above intention was contrary to the vision was highlighted, and 
that this had been stated in the Council's response.   
 
The Corporate Director added that, at first sight, it aligned with the Council's 
vision and was a good response from the Government. Nevertheless, it was 
noted that having taken a closer look, it was contrary to the vision noted. It was 
noted that the field was made more complex by adding further layers and 
specifically in large regions such as North Wales. It was added that this would 
move the far-reaching decisions further away from the individual. It was stressed 
that buying individual support was a large part of the document and was contrary 
to the principles of Gwynedd of working on the basis of the individual rather than 
a choice of support.  
 
It was noted that the document highlighted the need for better terms and 



THE CABINET 9/03/21 

conditions for care staff but that it did not note what the solution was. It was 
highlighted that there was mention of regional cumulative funds but it was 
stressed that this would not provide a solution. It was noted that there was no 
mention of the far-reaching document, A Healthier Wales, which clearly stated 
that there was a need for a regional vision but local provision. In terms of the 
response, it was noted that the responses were seen in the appendices but the 
need to send a letter as well highlighting what the Council was doing to align with 
the vision highlighted, was noted.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that sending a letter with the responses was acknowledged, 
but that it was possible they would only look at the responses. The need to 
highlight clearly the objection to creating a regional legal corporate entity 
was noted.  

 Concerns were outlined about regionalisation as it would be taken further 
away from the citizens.   

 It was noted that there were risks of creating funds and that these needed 
to be highlighted in the response to strengthen the objection to creating a 
regional body.  

 It was stressed that the vision aligned with the Council's aspirations. It was 
noted that there was no mention of good practice that could be seen 
across Wales, and no mention of the public's observations either. The 
need to be open was stressed, and for the public to be aware of what was 
being offered. 

 
 

 
9.   RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING FEES 2021-22 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Dafydd Meurig. 

 
DECISION 

 
The following residential and nursing fees for 2021/22 were approved for 
agreement with independent providers.  
 

Category Fee 

Residential £586.32 

Dementia residential – high 
dependency 

£650.79 

Nursing £683.90 

Dementia nursing – high 
dependency 

£722.33 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that it was a bid to increase the fees. Attention 
was drawn to the preferred option.  
 
The Business Manager from the Adults Department added that, prior to the 
pandemic, attention needed to be given to the fees because many providers 



THE CABINET 9/03/21 

refused the fees and charged their own fees. The need to review the fees was 
acknowledged, and it was added that a piece of work had been commissioned to 
look at the matter further.  
 
It was stated that, as a result of the pandemic, this work had been put to one side 
and was therefore not mature enough to be used to look at the fees for 2021/22. 
As a result, it was noted that a regional standard tool had been used to set the 
fees for 2021/22. The need to adapt this tool was noted, and that a regional 
discussion was being held with providers.  
 
The options were highlighted, stressing that the preferred option, Option A, 
responded to some matters that were being highlighted together with some costs. 
However, it was added that it gave an opportunity for the Council to continue with 
the discussions to pay higher costs in the future as well as re-start the work 
which had been commissioned.  
 
The Head of Finance Department noted that he was disappointed not to have 
been a part of the bids procedure and that it was a separate decision. He added 
that regional aspects were holding them back rather than working simply and 
clearly. It was noted that the preferred option was affordable within the budget.  
 
 

 
10.   THE EFFECT OF COVID-19 ON BYW'N IACH'S 2021-22 BUDGET 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas. 

 
DECISION 
 
The Head of Finance Department was authorised in consultation with the Head of 
Legal Services and the Head of Economy and Community Department, to 
provide a letter of assurance to extend the period of assurance already given to 
the Byw'n Iach company until the end of the 2021/22 financial year, in 
accordance with the provision in the agreement with the company.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented, noting that in May 2020 a report was submitted noting 
a possible gap in the Byw'n Iach company 2020/21 budget as a result of Covid-
19. It was added at the meeting that it was expected that Welsh Government 
would fund additional expenditure and it was resolved that the Cabinet would be 
willing to provide the necessary financial support to sustain the services of Byw'n 
Iach company initially until the end of the 2020/21 financial year.   
 
It was stated that the Government had given fair contributions from the Hardship 
Fund towards loss of income and that the Council had claimed funds from the 
Furlough scheme whilst the leisure centres were shut. It was noted that the 
Finance Department was expecting the Council to claim a total of £3m in 
assistance on behalf of Byw'n Iach company.  
 
It was noted that the side-effects of the Covid-19 crisis would continue in 2021/22 



THE CABINET 9/03/21 

with the possibility of some sort of restrictions in place together with the challenge 
of re-building the confidence of the company's customers. It was stressed that 
the Council remained of the opinion that an arm's length company model was the 
most suitable one to address the aspirations in the leisure field and that a close 
relationship would continue to secure its financial viability.  
 
The recommendation to extend the period of assurance to the next financial year 
in order to support them financially until 31 March 2022 at least, was noted. It 
was added that, in using 2021/22 as a basis, it was not anticipated that the cost 
of keeping the company viable would be above this year's sum. In addition, it was 
stated that there was a reasonable budgeting presumption that the Government 
would continue to compensate the Council for loss of income for the next 
financial year. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.20 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


